BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 226-521-503
Issue 2, August 1978
COIN TRUNK CIRCUIT SD-31 592-02
ARRANGED FOR COIN FIRST SERVICE
OPERATION TESTS
USING TEST SET SD-31858-0 1 (J3470 1 A)

92AA
OR SIMILAR
TYPE KEY
310 PLUG
RED SHELL
REV
2-CONDUCTOR CORDS
LENGTH AS REQUIRED
Fig. 2-Test Cord
ISS 2, SECTION 226-521-503
[2] USING 3P7A
CORDS, PATCH 8 AND
R JACKS TO coNN.
l---81! TEST LINE B AND R
[3] USING 3P7A
CORDS , CONNECT
BAT G JACK TO
48V BATTERY JACK
(SEE NOTE 1)
[4] CONNECT
HEAD TELEPHONE
SET TO ill JACKS
[5] USING 3P7A AND
CONNECT TEST SET
T JACK TO COIN
TRUNK! JACK
AT TEST SET -
SSY LAI'IP NOT
------- UGHTED
(SEE NOTE 2)
JACKS RESPECTIVELY
(SEE NOTE 1)
NOTES
1. TO AVOID POSSIBLE GROUNDING
OF SA TTERY SUPPLY LEAD,
CONNECT CORD TO TEST SET FIRST,
AND WHEN DISCONNECTING REI'IOVE
CORD FROI'I TEST LAST
2. IF SSY LAI'IP IS LIGHTED, REI'IOVE
PLOOil'I'IEDIATEL Y, AND PROCEED
TO ANOTHER COIN TRUNK
Fig. 3-Test Preparation
Page 5/6
ISS 2, SECTION 226-521-503
( START)
~ [9[ " 0£1AY IF CHARGE OR
[' 1 " ""' """~ [ 2] I'IAKE CIRCUIT WIRING ~OVIOEG!> YES
SHEET 2)
TII'EO RELEASE YES INEFFECTIVE
CIRCUIT SD-31881-01 (SEE 1.10)
PROVIDED NO
NO ~ l- [ 10] SET REV /FL r [ 13] SET CN/RING
KEY TO FL .......... KEY TO
[3] PERFORM [8] SET RR/OL ST THEN RE'fiiRN TO CENTER POSITION
TEST PREPARATION KEY TO CENTER POSITION
PER FIG. 3
___.,
CENTER POSITION !-4 CC, REV LAI'IPS FLASH 1-1 ~TI~I:~ LMPS
[11] SET REV/FL [ 14] RESTORE
H KEY TO~ CST LP
[4] DEPRESS [ 7] SET CN/RING PuSiiiiiTTONS TO
CBT LP KEY TO -- UP POSITION
J5U§II![JTON f! !-, tt, ki:V lJIHIS
, CONTINUE TO FlASH
4 DIAL TONE HEARD [ 12] SET REV/FL
KEY TO
[5] SET RR/DL ST [ 8] DIAL REVERSE CENTER POSITION
KEY TO Dl ST BATTERY TYPE
TEST LINE
NUI1BER
--1 !!, LAI1P LIGHTED
Fig. 4-Test A: Coin Collect-Loop (Sheet 1 of 2)
Page 7/8

CONTINUE TO FLASH
( 17] SET CN/RING [ 21] DIAL REVERSE [25] SET~
KEY TO BATTERY TYPE KEY TO
CENTER POSITION TEST LINE CENTER POSITION
NUI'lBER
CR, SL LAI'lPS
ExTINGuiSHED
[ 18] SET RR/DLST [22] 5 SECONDS DR [28] SET CN/RING
KEY TO I'IORE AFTER TEST KEY TO
DL ST LINE CONNECTION- CENTER POSITION
SET REV /FL KEY
TDU,
1- -1 SL LAIIP LIGHTED -i ~· ~ LAIIPS ~-~ ~. ~· ~ LAIIPS FLASH EXTINGUISI£D [ 27] RESTORE
CBT LP PUSHBUTTON H TO cENTER
POSITION
Fig. 4-Test A: Coin Collect-Loop (Sheet 2 of 2)
Page 9/10
NO
[3] PERF[Jfm
TEST PREPARATION
PER FIG. 3
YES
[2] MAKE
CIRCUIT
}---.t INEFFECTIVE
{SEE 1.10)
---~ ~ LAPIP LIGHTED
[6) SET
RR/DL ST KEY
TD CENTER
POSITION
ISS 2, SECTION 226-521-503
----i DIAL TONE HEARD
[8) (SEE NOTE 1)
DIAL CONNECTOR
, TEST LINE
TERI1INAL
-----I TEST SET BUZZER SOUNDS
YES
NOTE 1
USE RING-SIDE CODE IF
CONNECTORS ARE OF
TERI1INAL-PER-LINE TYPE
SHEET 3
Fig. 5-Test B: Coin Collect-Loop Using Connector Test Line SD-31857-01 Fig. 3 {99 Terminal) {Sheet 1 of
4)
Page 11
SECTION 226-521-503
[ 10) SET AND j[t3) SET
I RELEASE
~KEY
.I RC/SW KEY
TO~
!flEE TIMES
TONE HEARD WHILE (14) AFTER 3 TO 4
~---- KEY IS SET TO SECDNOS - SET
!!§ (SEE NOTE 2) REVlLlANS KEY TO
CENTER POSITION
I [11) SET I REVlLlANS
KEY TO ANS
~------
[15) SET I [12) SET I CNlRING KEY
REV/FL KEY TD CENTER
TO!!! POSITION
------
REV LAMP LIGHTED [16) SET
BUZZER RELAY OPERATES ----- RC/SW KEY
CDNTINUOUSL Y TO CENTER
STEADY TONE HEARD POSITION
.
CC LAMP FLASHES
BSY LAMP LIGHTED
SL, REV LAMPS